

No. 18-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW BURNINGHAM, JAMES BURROUGHS, AND
STEVEN CULLIFORD,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN MORRISON RAINES, III, as Guardian of the
Estate of John Morrison Raines, IV,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Paul J. James
Counsel of Record
Daniel R. Carter
JAMES, CARTER & PRIEBE, LLP
500 Broadway, Suite 400
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 372-1414
pjj@jamescarterlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
I. Legal background 2
II. Factual background..... 4
III. Procedural background 7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 11
I. The Eighth Circuit correctly held that it
lacked jurisdiction to decide this
interlocutory appeal. 11
II. No circuit split is implicated by the decision
below. 17
III. Petitioners’ second and third questions
presented are not properly before this Court... 21
CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	11
<i>Berry v. Doss</i> , 900 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Brown v. Fortner</i> , 518 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	2, 3, 4
<i>Ellison v. Lesher</i> , 796 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 915 (2016)	18
<i>Gauger v. Stinson</i> , No. 17-721, 138 S. Ct. 1325 (2018)	2
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	18

<i>Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2014)	14-15
<i>Jackson v. Gutzmer</i> , 866 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	2, 3, 4, 15
<i>New v. Denver</i> , 787 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	15
<i>Pace v. City of Des Moines</i> , 201 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Peterson v. Franklin</i> , No. 17-1572, 2018 WL 2303498 (Oct. 29, 2018)	2
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	15, 16
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	10, 11

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	12
<i>Thompson v. City of Monticello</i> , 894 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Wallace v. City of Alexander</i> , 843 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Walton v. Dawson</i> , 752 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Williams v. Herron</i> , 687 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2

Other Authorities

Top Ten Controversial Calls:

Immaculate Reception, NFL.COM,

<http://www.nfl.com/videos/nfl-net>

[work-top-ten/0ap2000000113823/](http://www.nfl.com/videos/nfl-net)

[Top-Ten-Controversial-Calls-](http://www.nfl.com/videos/nfl-net)

[Immaculate-Reception](http://www.nfl.com/videos/nfl-net)

(last visited Nov. 12, 2018) 14
